- New Business 1,932 3,034 57
- Others 8,723 9,043 4

92,215 100,331 9
Operating Expenses

- Leased Lines 8,092 5,005 (38)
- Interconnection 13,094 13,055 ---
- Depreciation 14,694 17,664 20
- Personnel 4,773 5,325 12
- SG & A 14,800 18,270 23

55,453 59,319 7
Operating Profit 36,762 41,012 12

2001
RMB Millions

Change
%

31

Stabilized Revenue Sources

9.0%
73.2%

0.7%
3.0%

14.1%

Usage Fees Monthly Fees Connection Fees New Business Others

69.6%
3.2%

2.1%

15.6%

9.5%

Total Revenue RMB 92,215 Million Total Revenue RMB 100,331 Million

2000 Pro-forma 2001

32

15.9% 17.6%

14.2%
13.0%

18.2%16.0%

5.3%5.2%

5.0%8.8%

2000 2001
Pro-forma

Effective Cost Control

Total Expenses RMB59,319 MillionTotal Expenses RMB55,453 Million

Leased Lines

Interconnection

Depreciation

Personnel

SG & A

60.1 % 59.1 %Total Expenses

Note:All above data are expressed as a percentage of total revenue

33

Effective Control on SG&A

26.4

60.5

44.2
35.4

1998 1999 2000 2001
Pro-forma

Average SG&A Expenses per User per Month

Note: SG&A expenses means selling, general and administrative expenses

Pro-forma Pro-forma

(RMB)

34

Continued Improvement in
Bad Debt Control

4.27

1.74

3.13
2.28

1998 1999 2000 2001
Pro-forma

Bad Debt Ratio

Pro-forma Pro-forma

(%)

35

Solid Capital Structure

Short Term Debt 13,100 6,897

Long Term Debt 24,369 22,403

Total Debt 37,469 29,300

Shareholders’ Equity 83,760 111,779

Total Book Capitalization 121,229 141,079

Total Debt/Total Book Capitalization 30.9% 20.8%

Cash, Bank Balances and Deposits 39,906 36,791

Net Cash Position 2,437 7,491

(RMB Millions) 2000.12 2001.12

36

37

Breakdown of
Subscriber Figures

Appendix 1

Contract
Guangdong 9,006 9,952 18,958
Zhejiang 3,058 4,312 7,370
Jiangsu 1,277 5,726 7,003
Fujian 3,097 1,370 4,467
Henan 2,049 1,751 3,800
Hainan 317 194 511
Beijing 2,273 2,648 4,921
Shanghai 1,188 3,539 4,727
Tianjin 465 1,194 1,659
Hebei 2,663 1,078 3,741
Liaoning 3,658 1,052 4,710
Shandong 3,733 1,800 5,533
Guangxi 1,226 1,017 2,243
Total 34,010 35,633 69,643

As at 31 December 2001

TotalPrepaid(’000 Subscribers)

38

Extract from audited consolidated profit
and loss account for the year ended 31
December 2001

Appendix 2a

Operating revenue 64,984 100,331
Operating expenses (38,158) (59,319)
Profit from operations 26,826 41,012
Write-down and write-off of analog
network equipment (1,525) (-)
Other net income 915 1,594
Non-operating net expenses (5) (6)
Interest income 1,006 857
Finance costs (824) (1,740)
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 26,393 41,717
Taxation (8,366) (13,703)
Profit from ordinary activities after taxation 18,027 28,014